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ExxonMobil Station # 2-6140 
9901 Georgetown Pike 

Phase I ESA Photo Documentation 
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Photograph Number 1:  Exxon Service Station # 2-6140, facing southwest. 

Photograph Number 2:  Exxon Service Station # 2-6140 from Georgetown Pike, facing southeast. 
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Photograph Number 3:  Hydraulic lift with belowground reservoir. 

Photograph Number 4:  Waste oil AST to the south of the building. 
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Photograph Number 5:  Northern adjacent multi-tenant commercial building, facing northwest. 

Photograph Number 6:  Eastern adjacent Shell station, facing east. 
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Photograph Number 7:  Southern adjacent office building, facing southwest. 

Photograph Number 8:  Western adjacent multi-tenant commercial building, facing southwest. 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE
GREAT FALLS, VA 22066

COORDINATES

38.998100 - 38˚ 59’ 53.2’’Latitude (North): 
77.288400 - 77˚ 17’ 18.2’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
301822.0UTM X (Meters): 
4318849.0UTM Y (Meters): 
343 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

38077-H3 VIENNA, VATarget Property Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

39077-A3 SENECA, MDNorth Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 6 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

EXXON CO USA #26140
9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE-TANKS
GREAT FALLS, VA  22066

VAD988201158FINDS
RCRA-CESQG

EXXON #26140
9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE
GREAT FALLS, VA  22066

   N/AUST

EXXON #2-6140
9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE
FAIRFAX, VA  0

   N/ALUST
LTANKS
Facility Status: Closed

GREAT FALLS EXXON
9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE
GREAT FALLS, VA  22066

VAD988214607RCRA-SQG
SPILLS
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal
RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Redediation of Drycleaners Listing

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC02317212.248r  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

SWF/LF Solid Waste Management Facilities
AST Registered Petroleum Storage Tanks
ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites Listing
INST CONTROL Voluntary Remediation Program Database
VCP Voluntary Remediation Program
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site Specific Assessments
ENF Enforcement Actions Data
NPDES Comprehensive Environmental Data System
AIRS Permitted Airs Facility List

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Historical Auto Stations EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/20/2008 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

25D21NW1/8 - 1/4  719 WALKER RD     GREAT FALLS AUTO SERVICE

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

16A10WNW0 - 1/8  9900 GEORGETOWN PIKE     GREAT FALLS CLNRS
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RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/20/2008 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-NonGen site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

21C16ESE0 - 1/8  9847 GEORGETOWN PIKE     WHITE STAR CLEANERS INC

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/18/2004 has revealed that there are 9
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

13A60 - 1/8  GEORGETOWN PIKE  /  WAL     GREAT FALLS SHOPPING CENTER
25D20NW1/8 - 1/4  719 WALKER ROAD     GREAT FALLS AUTO SERVICE
28E23W1/8 - 1/4  10010 GEORGETOWN PIKE     SAM BRYANT
31F24WNW1/8 - 1/4  9916 GEORGETOWN PIKE     GREAT FALLS FIRE STATION
33G27NW1/4 - 1/2  701 WALKER ROAD     GREAT FALLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

20B13SSE0 - 1/8  9829 GEORGETOWN PIKE     SHELL STATION
20C14ESE0 - 1/8  9847 GEORGETOWN PIKE     GREAT FALLS SHOPPING CENTER
2317ESE1/8 - 1/4  9818 GEORGETOWN PIKE     GREAT FALLS COMMUNITY LIBRARY
3328E1/4 - 1/2  627 PHILLIP DIGGS DRIVE     METZ PROPERTY

LTANKS: The Leaking Tanks Database contains current Leaking petroleum tanks. The data comes from
the Department of Environmental Quality.

     A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/04/2008 has revealed that there are 13
     LTANKS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

25D21NW1/8 - 1/4  719 WALKER RD     GREAT FALLS AUTO SERVICE
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Status: Closed

28E22W1/8 - 1/4  10010 GEORGETOWN PIKE     SAM BRYANT
Facility Status: Closed

31F24WNW1/8 - 1/4  9916 GEORGETOWN PIKE     GREAT FALLS FIRE STATION
Facility Status: Closed

32G26NW1/4 - 1/2  701 WALKER RD     GREAT FALLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Facility Status: Closed

3329W1/4 - 1/2  10112 NEDRA DR     HERBERT KAREN WILLIAM RESIDENC
Facility Status: Closed
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PageMap IDDist / Dir  Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

20B12SSE0 - 1/8  9829 GEORGETOWN PIKE     SHELL 139470
Facility Status: Closed

20B13SSE0 - 1/8  9829 GEORGETOWN PIKE     SHELL STATION
Facility Status: Closed

20C14ESE0 - 1/8  9847 GEORGETOWN PIKE     GREAT FALLS SHOPPING CENTER
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Status: Closed

2317ESE1/8 - 1/4  9818 GEORGETOWN PIKE     GREAT FALLS COMMUNITY LIBRARY
Facility Status: Closed

3328E1/4 - 1/2  627 PHILLIP DIGGS DRIVE     METZ PROPERTY
Facility Status: Closed

34H30S1/4 - 1/2  827 WALKER RD     COBB TINA RESIDENCE
Facility Status: Closed

34H31S1/4 - 1/2  826 WALKER RD     HICKS JOHN RESIDENCE
Facility Status: Closed

3432NE1/4 - 1/2  600 INNSBRUCK AVE     BEYER JOHN AND GERALDINE RESID
Facility Status: Closed

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Underground Storage Tank Data Notification Information.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/04/2008 has revealed that there are 6 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

24D18NW1/8 - 1/4  721 WALKER RD     DALE LUMBER
25D21NW1/8 - 1/4  719 WALKER RD     GREAT FALLS AUTO SERVICE
31F25WNW1/8 - 1/4  9916 GEORGETOWN PIKE     GREAT FALLS FIRE CO 12

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

16A8S0 - 1/8  762A WALKER RD     CANNON SEAFOOD OF VA INC
18B11SSE0 - 1/8  9829 GEORGETOWN PIKE     GREAT FALLS SHELL 139470
2419S1/8 - 1/4  755 WALKER RD     BELL ATLANTIC

DRYCLEANERS: A listing of registered drycleaners.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2008 has revealed that there
     are 2 DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

16A9WNW0 - 1/8  9900 GEORGETOWN PIKE     GREAT FALLS CLEANERS - GREAT F
21C15ESE0 - 1/8  9847 GEORGETOWN PIKE     GREAT FALLS CENTER CLEANERS
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

CERC-NFRAPGREAT FALLS CENTER

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ag4tMAfPgLb23BtHXMKu9akfqdPSy3WKLHmbJa5yh3VxBOj3MSHtKXFJ3l4KinuzAAWiaC3kvB8GKqFDdJS95kSymyW34WrA38g4g2f.t6KM2A84OfhJP7U2mqLPjbOjBT33WPB6F3QRHZPXQ27aSKtzunM20TakRkrvAVfqc.dUP4HnAzjgsy3GJto6MHL5hcf38P7c2NuLGzb9x4jF38SBhA568HXEXGn3XXKpdu4s9.taCukyE4Qeq7tdMZ3M8SqGyVv4MPWD6Ka91NoHromZr4ttJo0aE36mAy48hxZAQEVKbxWqtFOOtwjE04A6AaegnX3B8tFkMTM2fKfrtPD23QqLjZbVW2PD3fuBGY2yaHmwXon6HfKG6uQo8KuaxakUN7mgqpOdUl6gySwSynHBOiWhVKku6ebHtCmsr30LJ.ma4n2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250      XRCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250      XRCRA-CESQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

 N/A N/A  N/A   N/A   N/A N/A  N/ASHWS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    9  NR   NR      2      4    3 0.500      XLUST
   13  NR   NR      6      4    3 0.500      XLTANKS

TC02317212.248r   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    6  NR   NR    NR      4    2 0.250      XUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XSPILLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

   N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.

TC02317212.248r   Page 5



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (713) 656-7761Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77210
                    PO BOX 4415Owner/operator address:
                    EXXON CO USA‘Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    03EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (713) 656-7709Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    ALDA S.  POOLContact:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77225-218
                    PO BOX 2180Mailing address:
                    VAD988201158EPA ID:
                    GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
                    9901 GEORGETOWN PIKEFacility address:
                    EXXON CO USA 26140Site name:
                    EXXON CO USA #26140Facility name:
                    07/01/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

Site 1 of 10 in cluster A

Actual:
343 ft.

Property GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
Target RCRA-CESQG9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE-TANKS VAD988201158
A1 FINDSEXXON CO USA #26140 1004790238

TC02317212.248r   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EXXON CO USA #26140Facility name:
                    06/03/1991Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              UnknownUsed oil transporter:
                              UnknownUsed oil transfer facility:
                              UnknownUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              UnknownUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              UnknownUser oil refiner:
                              UnknownUsed oil processor:
                              UnknownUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              UnknownUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (215) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OPERCITY, AK 99999
                    OPERSTREETOwner/operator address:
                    OPERNAMEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

EXXON CO USA #26140  (Continued) 1004790238

     Not reportedAST Status:
     Not reportedUST Status:
     GAS STATIONFacility Type:
     200000078530CEDS Facility ID:
     3009810Facility Id:

Facility:

UST:

Site 2 of 10 in cluster A

Actual:
343 ft.

Property GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
Target 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE    N/A
A2 USTEXXON #26140 U003679879
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     R2Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     R1Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     CLS IN GRDTank Status:
     USED OILTank Contents:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     G6Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     CLS IN GRDTank Status:
     USED OILTank Contents:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     G4Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     CLS IN GRDTank Status:
     USED OILTank Contents:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     6Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     CURR IN USETank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     10000Tank Capacity:
     3Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     CURR IN USETank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     10000Tank Capacity:
     2Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     CURR IN USETank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     12000Tank Capacity:
     1Tank Number:

     YesFederally Regulated:
     Greensboro, NC 27420Owner City,St,Zip:
     PO Box 22087Owner Address 2:
     7300 W Friendly Ave MS F76Owner Address:
     ExxonMobil Corporation c/o Gilbarco Veeder RootOwner Name:
     40064Owner ID:

EXXON #26140  (Continued) U003679879
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     USED OILTank Contents:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     RA4Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     8000Tank Capacity:
     R3Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     8000Tank Capacity:

EXXON #26140  (Continued) U003679879

        ClosedCase Status:
        13-May-1994Reported:
        19943879Pollution Complaint #:
        200000078530CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

            -Priority:
            Not reportedProduct:
            0Tank Size:
            0Permit Number:
            Lewis E. HilderCase Officer:
            8/18/1994Closed Date:
            ClosedStatus:
            Article 9Cas Type:
            05/13/1994Release Date:
            3009810Facility ID:
            94-3879Pollution Complaint #:
            NOregion:

LUST:

Site 3 of 10 in cluster A

Actual:
343 ft.

Property FAIRFAX, VA  0
Target LTANKS9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE    N/A
A3 LUSTEXXON #2-6140 S103459103

                    GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
                    9901 GEORGETOWN PIKEFacility address:
                    GREAT FALLS EXXONFacility name:
                    04/07/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

Site 4 of 10 in cluster A

Actual:
343 ft.

Property GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
Target SPILLS9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE VAD988214607
A4 RCRA-SQGGREAT FALLS EXXON 1000696520
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              10/20/1999Date Closed:
                              9/29/1999Date In:
                              Not reportedIncident Summary:
                              Not reportedId:
                              NORegion:

SPILLS NO:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (703) 759-4894Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
                    9809 ARNON CHAPEL RDOwner/operator address:
                    G F INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    03EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (703) 759-4894Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
                    9901 GEORGETOWN PIKEContact address:
                    PHIL  MASEMERContact:
                    VAD988214607EPA ID:

GREAT FALLS EXXON  (Continued) 1000696520
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedRemediation Referral Date:
                              Not reportedWater Permit Number:
                              Not reportedWater Referral Date:
                              Not reportedEpa Id Or Permit Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Referral Date:
                              Not reportedAir Reg/ Permit Number:
                              Not reportedAir Referral Date:
                              NoOpen:
                              NoVisit Needed:
                              Not reportedResponse Received Date:
                              Not reportedResponse Due:
                              pzgInspector:
                              Not reportedCall Date:
                              10/18/1999Inspection Date:
                              1aRiver Basin:
                              Not reportedReceiving Waters:
                              -1Quantity In Water:
                              Not reportedUnit Released:
                              -1Quantity Released:
                              landPossible Receptors:
                              unknownMaterial Released:
                              NoWetlands:
                              NoThreat Wetlands:
                              NoFish Kill:
                              NoSewage:
                              NoAir:
                              NoWater:
                              NoHazardous Waste:
                              NoSolid Waste:
                              YesPetroleum:
                              Not reportedIncident Time:
                              9/29/1999Incident Date:
                              Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Telephone:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Contact:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Zip:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party City:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Address:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Name:
                              2000-N-0206Incident Response IR #:
                              Not reportedReported By Affiliation/Addr:
                              Not reportedReported By Telephone:
                              AnonReported By Name:
                              3:00:00 PMTime In:
                              Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                              NoFacility Permitted:
                              Not reportedFacility Contact:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedFacility Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              Not reportedPollution Type:

GREAT FALLS EXXON  (Continued) 1000696520
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedResults:
                              Not reportedReported:
                              Not reportedInspection Cmnt:
                              black slick patch from gas station to storm ditchIncident Summary:
                              Not reportedCity:
                              Not reportedPrep Copy:
                              Not reportedFile Close Date:
                              Not reportedLab Date:
                              Not reportedVisit Date:
                              Not reportedStream Code:
                              Not reportedFuture Recommendations:
                              Not reportedRemarks:
                              Not reportedVolume Esc:
                              Not reportedVolume:
                              Not reportedPollutant Scr:
                              Not reportedReport Time:
                              Not reportedReport Date:
                              Not reportedPrep Number:
                              Not reportedTarget Date:
                              Not reportedLab Results:
                              Not reportedClosure Date:
                              Not reportedInvestigation Date:
                              Not reportedStream Code:
                              Not reportedStream Name:
                              Not reportedVolume In Water:
                              Not reportedMeasure:
                              Not reportedSpill Volume:
                              Not reportedSpill Date:
                              Not reportedSpill Time:
                              Not reportedImpact:
                              Not reportedPolllutant:
                              Not reportedStreet Address:
                              Not reportedCase Type:
                              Not reportedCase Officer:
                              Not reportedReceive By:
                              Not reportedPc Number:
                              Not reportedNov Number:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Referral Date:
                              Not reportedRemediation Pc Number:

GREAT FALLS EXXON  (Continued) 1000696520

          Not reportedStates Allowing Use:
          Not reportedBuilding:
          Not reportedDepartment:
          Not reportedPrimary Program:
          23831Institution Code:
          703-759-6000Contact Phone:
          RICHARD C. KRAHEContact Name:
          0Lic. Expiration Date:
          0License Date:
          0First License Date:
          XLicense Number:

MLTS:

5 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster A
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
343 ft.

< 1/8 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
737 WALKER ROAD, SUITE 1    N/A

A5 MLTSTEMET USA INC. 1011487199
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedInspector Name:
          0Next Inspection Date:
          0Last Inspection Date:
          Not reportedBurial Use:
          Not reportedIncinerate Use:
          Not reportedRedistribution Use:
          Not reportedStore Material Use:
          Not reportedLicense Use:

TEMET USA INC.  (Continued) 1011487199

                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Telephone:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Contact:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Zip:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party City:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Address:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Name:
                              2004-N-0477Incident Response IR #:
                              8352 Old Dominion Dr, McLean 22102Reported By Affiliation/Addr:
                              7037901315Reported By Telephone:
                              Ann BaiseReported By Name:
                              Not reportedTime In:
                              Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                              NoFacility Permitted:
                              Not reportedFacility Contact:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedFacility Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              Not reportedPollution Type:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              11/23/2003Date In:
                              Not reportedIncident Summary:
                              Not reportedId:
                              NORegion:

SPILLS NO:

            3Priority:
            Not reportedProduct:
            0Tank Size:
            0Permit Number:
            James D. GreenCase Officer:
            Not reportedClosed Date:
            OpenStatus:
            Alternate Water SupplyCas Type:
            05/25/1994Release Date:
            3900690Facility ID:
            94-1568Pollution Complaint #:
            NOregion:

LUST:

5 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster A
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
343 ft.

< 1/8 FAIRFAX, VA  22066
SPILLSGEORGETOWN PIKE  /  WALKER ROAD    N/A

A6 LUSTGREAT FALLS SHOPPING CENTER S104406942
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedTarget Date:
                              Not reportedLab Results:
                              Not reportedClosure Date:
                              Not reportedInvestigation Date:
                              Not reportedStream Code:
                              Not reportedStream Name:
                              Not reportedVolume In Water:
                              Not reportedMeasure:
                              Not reportedSpill Volume:
                              Not reportedSpill Date:
                              Not reportedSpill Time:
                              Not reportedImpact:
                              Not reportedPolllutant:
                              Not reportedStreet Address:
                              Not reportedCase Type:
                              Not reportedCase Officer:
                              Not reportedReceive By:
                              Not reportedPc Number:
                              Not reportedNov Number:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Referral Date:
                              Not reportedRemediation Pc Number:
                              Not reportedRemediation Referral Date:
                              VARWater Permit Number:
                              11/24/2003Water Referral Date:
                              Not reportedEpa Id Or Permit Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Referral Date:
                              Not reportedAir Reg/ Permit Number:
                              Not reportedAir Referral Date:
                              NoOpen:
                              NoVisit Needed:
                              Not reportedResponse Received Date:
                              Not reportedResponse Due:
                              CBWInspector:
                              Not reportedCall Date:
                              11/24/2003Inspection Date:
                              Not reportedRiver Basin:
                              Not reportedReceiving Waters:
                              -1Quantity In Water:
                              gallonsUnit Released:
                              -1Quantity Released:
                              Not reportedPossible Receptors:
                              E&SMaterial Released:
                              NoWetlands:
                              NoThreat Wetlands:
                              NoFish Kill:
                              NoSewage:
                              NoAir:
                              YesWater:
                              NoHazardous Waste:
                              NoSolid Waste:
                              NoPetroleum:
                              4:15:00 PMIncident Time:
                              11/19/2003Incident Date:
                              Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:

GREAT FALLS SHOPPING CENTER  (Continued) S104406942
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedResults:
                              Not reportedReported:
                              Not reportedInspection Cmnt:
                              storm pipe discharge near highway causing flooding and unsafe road conditionsIncident Summary:
                              Not reportedCity:
                              Not reportedPrep Copy:
                              Not reportedFile Close Date:
                              Not reportedLab Date:
                              Not reportedVisit Date:
                              Not reportedStream Code:
                              Not reportedFuture Recommendations:
                              Not reportedRemarks:
                              Not reportedVolume Esc:
                              Not reportedVolume:
                              Not reportedPollutant Scr:
                              Not reportedReport Time:
                              Not reportedReport Date:
                              Not reportedPrep Number:

GREAT FALLS SHOPPING CENTER  (Continued) S104406942

          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedInspector Name:
          0Next Inspection Date:
          0Last Inspection Date:
          Not reportedBurial Use:
          Not reportedIncinerate Use:
          Not reportedRedistribution Use:
          Not reportedStore Material Use:
          Not reportedLicense Use:
          Not reportedStates Allowing Use:
          Not reportedBuilding:
          Not reportedDepartment:
          Not reportedPrimary Program:
          23885Institution Code:
          Not reportedContact Phone:
          MICHAEL PHILLIPSContact Name:
          0Lic. Expiration Date:
          0License Date:
          0First License Date:
          XLicense Number:

MLTS:

5 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster A
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
343 ft.

< 1/8 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
737 WALKER ROAD    N/A

A7 MLTSENVIRONICS USA, INC. 1011487410
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     2000Tank Capacity:
     R1Tank Number:

     YesFederally Regulated:
     GREAT FALLS, VA 22066Owner City,St,Zip:
     FAIRFAXOwner Address 2:
     762-A WALKER RD.Owner Address:
     CANNON SEAFOOD OF VA INCOwner Name:
     32959Owner ID:
     Not reportedAST Status:
     Not reportedUST Status:
     COMMERCIALFacility Type:
     200000079760CEDS Facility ID:
     3007258Facility Id:

Facility:

UST:

124 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster A
0.023 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
336 ft.

< 1/8 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
South 762A WALKER RD    N/A
A8 USTCANNON SEAFOOD OF VA INC U003679415

          /  /FAC Changed Date:
          04/05/00FAC Inserted Date:
          True MinorPlant Classification:
          Not reportedSEQ Desctiption:
          366SI Number:
          Great Falls, VA 22066Mailing City,St,Zip:
          9900 Georgetown PikeMailing Address:
          OperatingOper Status:
          059FIPS:
          7216SIC:
          73119Registration Number:
          NVRODEQ Region:

DRYCLEANERS:

131 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster A
0.025 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
340 ft.

< 1/8 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
WNW 9900 GEORGETOWN PIKE    N/A
A9 DRYCLEANERSGREAT FALLS CLEANERS - GREAT FALLS S106480418

National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

131 ft. Site 10 of 10 in cluster A
0.025 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
340 ft.

< 1/8 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
WNW RCRA-CESQG9900 GEORGETOWN PIKE VAR000010892
A10 FINDSGREAT FALLS CLNRS 1004791388
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    (703) 759-3239Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
                    9900 GEORGETOWN PIKEOwner/operator address:
                    PARK WON KOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    03EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (703) 759-3239Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
                    9900 GEORGETOWN PIKEContact address:
                    WON  PARKContact:
                    VAR000010892EPA ID:
                    GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
                    9900 GEORGETOWN PIKEFacility address:
                    GREAT FALLS CLNRSFacility name:
                    05/27/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

maintaining databases on sources of pollutants in all media.
Department of Environmental Quality’s (DEQ) electronic data system for
CEDS (Virginia - Comprehensive Environmental Data System) is the

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for

GREAT FALLS CLNRS  (Continued) 1004791388
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

GREAT FALLS CLNRS  (Continued) 1004791388

     YesFederally Regulated:
     Providence, RI 02905Owner City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     520 Allens Ave Bldg 2Owner Address:
     Motiva Enterprises Limited Liability CorporationOwner Name:
     39588Owner ID:
     Not reportedAST Status:
     RegUST Status:
     GAS STATIONFacility Type:
     200000074721CEDS Facility ID:
     3014308Facility Id:

Facility:

UST:

183 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
336 ft.

< 1/8 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
SSE 9829 GEORGETOWN PIKE    N/A
B11 USTGREAT FALLS SHELL 139470 U003680672
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     USED OILTank Contents:
     550Tank Capacity:
     R4Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     6000Tank Capacity:
     R3Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     8000Tank Capacity:
     R2Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     8000Tank Capacity:
     R1Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     CURR IN USETank Status:
     USED OILTank Contents:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     4Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     CURR IN USETank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     12000Tank Capacity:
     3Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     CURR IN USETank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     12000Tank Capacity:
     2Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     CURR IN USETank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     12000Tank Capacity:
     1Tank Number:

GREAT FALLS SHELL 139470  (Continued) U003680672
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        ClosedCase Status:
        15-Apr-2003Reported:
        20033230Pollution Complaint #:
        200000074721CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

183 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
336 ft.

< 1/8 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
SSE 9829 GEORGETOWN PIKE    N/A
B12 LTANKSSHELL 139470 S105813257

        ClosedCase Status:
        19-Jun-1990Reported:
        19901792Pollution Complaint #:
        200000074721CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

            1Priority:
            Not reportedProduct:
            0Tank Size:
            0Permit Number:
            Bill Von TillCase Officer:
            7/9/1996Closed Date:
            ClosedStatus:
            Alternate Water SupplyCas Type:
            06/19/1990Release Date:
            3014308Facility ID:
            90-1792Pollution Complaint #:
            NOregion:

LUST:

183 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
336 ft.

< 1/8 FAIRFAX, VA  0
SSE LTANKS9829 GEORGETOWN PIKE    N/A
B13 LUSTSHELL STATION S103771592

            Not reportedPriority:
            heating oilProduct:
            550Tank Size:
            Not reportedPermit Number:
            Lewis E. HilderCase Officer:
            1/21/1998Closed Date:
            ClosedStatus:
            Article 11Cas Type:
            12/17/1998Release Date:
            3900656Facility ID:
            98-3642Pollution Complaint #:
            NOregion:

LUST:

452 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
317 ft.

< 1/8 FAIRFAX, VA  22066
ESE LTANKS9847 GEORGETOWN PIKE    N/A
C14 LUSTGREAT FALLS SHOPPING CENTER S104407294
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        ClosedCase Status:
        25-May-1994Reported:
        19941568Pollution Complaint #:
        200000185858CEDS Facility Id:

        ClosedCase Status:
        17-Dec-1998Reported:
        19983642Pollution Complaint #:
        200000185858CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

GREAT FALLS SHOPPING CENTER  (Continued) S104407294

          03/25/05FAC Changed Date:
          12/01/99FAC Inserted Date:
          True MinorPlant Classification:
          DRY-TO-DRYSEQ Desctiption:
          73SI Number:
          Great Falls, VA 22066Mailing City,St,Zip:
          9847 Georgetown PikeMailing Address:
          Permanently ShutdownOper Status:
          059FIPS:
          7216SIC:
          72024Registration Number:
          NVRODEQ Region:

DRYCLEANERS:

maintaining databases on sources of pollutants in all media.
Department of Environmental Quality’s (DEQ) electronic data system for
CEDS (Virginia - Comprehensive Environmental Data System) is the

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

452 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
317 ft.

< 1/8 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
ESE DRYCLEANERS9847 GEORGETOWN PIKE 110001898910
C15 FINDSGREAT FALLS CENTER CLEANERS 1006062788

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

457 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
317 ft.

< 1/8 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
ESE RCRA-NonGen9847 GEORGETOWN PIKE VAD981041106
C16 FINDSWHITE STAR CLEANERS INC 1000397619
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WHITE STAR CLEANERS INCFacility name:
                    08/16/1985Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WHITE STAR CLEANERS INCFacility name:
                    04/22/1986Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (215) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OPERCITY, AK 99999
                    OPERSTREETOwner/operator address:
                    OPERNAMEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    03EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    FALLS CHURCH, VA 22042
                    3039 GRAHAM RDMailing address:
                    VAD981041106EPA ID:
                    GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
                    9847 GEORGETOWN PIKEFacility address:
                    WHITE STAR CLEANERS INCFacility name:
                    01/06/2003Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

WHITE STAR CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000397619
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/03/2003Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

WHITE STAR CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000397619

        ClosedCase Status:
        20-Oct-1993Reported:
        19940670Pollution Complaint #:
        200000186216CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

            -Priority:
            Not reportedProduct:
            0Tank Size:
            0Permit Number:
            Randy ChapmanCase Officer:
            1/25/1995Closed Date:
            ClosedStatus:
            Article 9Cas Type:
            10/20/1993Release Date:
            3901014Facility ID:
            94-0670Pollution Complaint #:
            NOregion:

LUST:

711 ft.
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
312 ft.

1/8-1/4 FAIRFAX, VA  0
ESE LTANKS9818 GEORGETOWN PIKE    N/A
17 LUSTGREAT FALLS COMMUNITY LIBRARY S104406919
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     R1Tank Number:

     YesFederally Regulated:
     GREAT FALLS, VA 22066Owner City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     356 WALKER ROADOwner Address:
     WRNS ASSOCIATESOwner Name:
     38671Owner ID:
     Not reportedAST Status:
     Not reportedUST Status:
     COMMERCIALFacility Type:
     200000078998CEDS Facility ID:
     3017112Facility Id:

Facility:

UST:

778 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.147 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
350 ft.

1/8-1/4 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
NW 721 WALKER RD    N/A
D18 USTDALE LUMBER U003696273

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     KEROSENETank Contents:
     1500Tank Capacity:
     R1Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     CURR IN USETank Status:
     EMERGENCY GENERATORTank Contents:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     1Tank Number:

     YesFederally Regulated:
     Richmond, VA 23228Owner City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     3011 Hungary Spring Rd 2nd FlOwner Address:
     Verizon Virginia IncorporatedOwner Name:
     31843Owner ID:
     Not reportedAST Status:
     Not reportedUST Status:
     UTILITYFacility Type:
     200000073876CEDS Facility ID:
     3005483Facility Id:

Facility:

UST:

828 ft.
0.157 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
322 ft.

1/8-1/4 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
South 755 WALKER RD    N/A
19 USTBELL ATLANTIC U003917633
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            -Priority:
            Not reportedProduct:
            0Tank Size:
            0Permit Number:
            Lewis E. HilderCase Officer:
            8/30/1994Closed Date:
            ClosedStatus:
            Article 9Cas Type:
            12/19/1990Release Date:
            3003880Facility ID:
            91-0890Pollution Complaint #:
            NOregion:

LUST:

839 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.159 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
351 ft.

1/8-1/4 FAIRFAX, VA  0
NW 719 WALKER ROAD    N/A
D20 LUSTGREAT FALLS AUTO SERVICE S105983075

     2Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     1Tank Number:

     YesFederally Regulated:
     ARLINGTON, VA 22201Owner City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     3298 WILSON BLVDOwner Address:
     WALKER ROAD ASSOCIATES LLCOwner Name:
     39067Owner ID:
     Not reportedAST Status:
     Not reportedUST Status:
     GAS STATIONFacility Type:
     200000193621CEDS Facility ID:
     3003880Facility Id:

Facility:

UST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

839 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.159 mi. RCRA-CESQG

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
351 ft.

1/8-1/4 LTANKSGREAT FALLS, VA  22066
NW UST719 WALKER RD VAD988221768
D21 FINDSGREAT FALLS AUTO SERVICE 1004790723
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
                    719 WALKER RDFacility address:
                    GREAT FALLS AUTO SERVICEFacility name:
                    09/18/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

        ClosedCase Status:
        19-Dec-1990Reported:
        19910890Pollution Complaint #:
        200000193621CEDS Facility Id:

        ClosedCase Status:
        17-Aug-2004Reported:
        20053045Pollution Complaint #:
        200000193621CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     KEROSENETank Contents:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     R5Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     DIESELTank Contents:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     R4Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     USED OILTank Contents:
     500Tank Capacity:
     7Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     DIESELTank Contents:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     6Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     3Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     4000Tank Capacity:

GREAT FALLS AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) 1004790723
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (703) 338-2700Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LEESBURG, VA 22075
                    RTE 2 BOX 16 DRY MILL ROADOwner/operator address:
                    CARROLL A DAYMUDEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    03EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (703) 759-9000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
                    719 WALKER RDContact address:
                    CARROLL  DAYMUDEContact:
                    VAD988221768EPA ID:

GREAT FALLS AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) 1004790723
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS

GREAT FALLS AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) 1004790723

        ClosedCase Status:
        14-Jul-1988Reported:
        19890056Pollution Complaint #:
        200000185225CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

975 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.185 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
350 ft.

1/8-1/4 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
West 10010 GEORGETOWN PIKE    N/A
E22 LTANKSSAM BRYANT S104896567

Not reportedDate Closed:
Not reportedFacility Status:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedTank Type:
Not reportedRelease Status:
Not reportedProject Type:
Not reportedPersonnel:
Not reportedCleaned By:
0.0000Amount to Water:
100.0000Amount Spilled:
spilled to ground
above ground home heating oil tank overturned after filling, fuelSummary:
PetroleumSpilled Material:
Not reportedWater Affected:
Northern Regional OfficeIncident Region:
19880714Date Reported:
56PC Number:
89Fiscal Year:
8956Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:

VA Spills:

975 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.185 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
350 ft.

1/8-1/4 FAIRFAX, VA  22066
West SPILLS10010 GEORGETOWN PIKE    N/A
E23 LUSTSAM BRYANT S102385208
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                              Not reportedReceiving Waters:
                              Not reportedQuantity In Water:
                              Not reportedUnit Released:
                              Not reportedQuantity Released:
                              Not reportedPossible Receptors:
                              Not reportedMaterial Released:
                              Not reportedWetlands:
                              Not reportedThreat Wetlands:
                              Not reportedFish Kill:
                              Not reportedSewage:
                              Not reportedAir:
                              Not reportedWater:
                              Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste:
                              Not reportedPetroleum:
                              Not reportedIncident Time:
                              Not reportedIncident Date:
                              Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Telephone:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Contact:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Zip:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party City:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Address:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party Name:
                              Not reportedIncident Response IR #:
                              Not reportedReported By Affiliation/Addr:
                              Not reportedReported By Telephone:
                              M. PARKSReported By Name:
                              Not reportedTime In:
                              Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Permitted:
                              Not reportedFacility Contact:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              KEROSENEPollution Type:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              Not reportedDate In:
                              Not reportedIncident Summary:
                              28Id:
                              NORegion:

SPILLS NO:

                              Not reportedRecovery letter for investigative cost:
                              No, complete report not on fileComplete report filed by VWCB:
                              Not reportedTopographic Quadrangle #:
                              Not reportedResponsible Person:
                              Sam BryantResponsible Party:
                              Not reportedDate Complaint Received:
                              Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle Map:
Not reportedCompany:

SAM BRYANT  (Continued) S102385208
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                              Not reportedResults:
                              Not reportedReported:
                              Not reportedInspection Cmnt:
                              Not reportedIncident Summary:
                              GREAT FALLSCity:
                              Not reportedPrep Copy:
                              Not reportedFile Close Date:
                              Not reportedLab Date:
                              Not reportedVisit Date:
                              POTStream Code:
                              Not reportedFuture Recommendations:
                              HOME OIL TANK KEROSENE SPILL IN FAIRFAX, 100 GALRemarks:
                              Not reportedVolume Esc:
                              100Volume:
                              TANK GROUND SPILLPollutant Scr:
                              1500Report Time:
                              7/14/1988Report Date:
                              89-0056Prep Number:
                              Not reportedTarget Date:
                              Not reportedLab Results:
                              Not reportedClosure Date:
                              Not reportedInvestigation Date:
                              Not reportedStream Code:
                              POTOMAC RIVER, TRIB TOStream Name:
                              Not reportedVolume In Water:
                              Not reportedMeasure:
                              Not reportedSpill Volume:
                              Not reportedSpill Date:
                              Not reportedSpill Time:
                              Not reportedImpact:
                              Not reportedPolllutant:
                              Not reportedStreet Address:
                              Not reportedCase Type:
                              Not reportedCase Officer:
                              Not reportedReceive By:
                              Not reportedPc Number:
                              Not reportedNov Number:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Referral Date:
                              Not reportedRemediation Pc Number:
                              Not reportedRemediation Referral Date:
                              Not reportedWater Permit Number:
                              Not reportedWater Referral Date:
                              Not reportedEpa Id Or Permit Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Referral Date:
                              Not reportedAir Reg/ Permit Number:
                              Not reportedAir Referral Date:
                              Not reportedOpen:
                              Not reportedVisit Needed:
                              Not reportedResponse Received Date:
                              Not reportedResponse Due:
                              Not reportedInspector:
                              Not reportedCall Date:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              1ARiver Basin:

SAM BRYANT  (Continued) S102385208
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        ClosedCase Status:
        18-Oct-1994Reported:
        19954091Pollution Complaint #:
        200000183633CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

            -Priority:
            Not reportedProduct:
            0Tank Size:
            0Permit Number:
            Randy ChapmanCase Officer:
            2/22/1995Closed Date:
            ClosedStatus:
            Article 9Cas Type:
            10/18/1994Release Date:
            3005532Facility ID:
            95-4091Pollution Complaint #:
            NOregion:

LUST:

1020 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.193 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
358 ft.

1/8-1/4 FAIRFAX, VA  0
WNW LTANKS9916 GEORGETOWN PIKE    N/A
F24 LUSTGREAT FALLS FIRE STATION S104196677

     USTTank Type:
     CURR IN USETank Status:
     DIESELTank Contents:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     2Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     CURR IN USETank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     1Tank Number:

     YesFederally Regulated:
     Fairfax, VA 22035Owner City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     12000 Government Center Pkwy Ste 417Owner Address:
     Fairfax County Department of Vehicle ServicesOwner Name:
     28457Owner ID:
     Not reportedAST Status:
     Not reportedUST Status:
     LOCALFacility Type:
     200000183633CEDS Facility ID:
     3005332Facility Id:

Facility:

UST:

1020 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.193 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
358 ft.

1/8-1/4 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
WNW 9916 GEORGETOWN PIKE    N/A
F25 USTGREAT FALLS FIRE CO 12 U003679081
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     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     DIESELTank Contents:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     R2Tank Number:

     USTTank Type:
     REM FROM GRDTank Status:
     GASOLINETank Contents:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     R1Tank Number:

GREAT FALLS FIRE CO 12  (Continued) U003679081

        ClosedCase Status:
        02-Nov-1991Reported:
        19910653Pollution Complaint #:
        200000077823CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

sciences.
United States and other nations and the institute of education
entity for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the
NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal

maintaining databases on sources of pollutants in all media.
Department of Environmental Quality’s (DEQ) electronic data system for
CEDS (Virginia - Comprehensive Environmental Data System) is the

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

1377 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.261 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
349 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
NW LTANKS701 WALKER RD 110020669953
G26 FINDSGREAT FALLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1007996693
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            -Priority:
            Not reportedProduct:
            0Tank Size:
            0Permit Number:
            Randy ChapmanCase Officer:
            8/23/1994Closed Date:
            ClosedStatus:
            Article 9Cas Type:
            11/02/1991Release Date:
            3019349Facility ID:
            91-0653Pollution Complaint #:
            NOregion:

LUST:

1377 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.261 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
349 ft.

1/4-1/2 FAIRFAX, VA  22066
NW 701 WALKER ROAD    N/A
G27 LUSTGREAT FALLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (FFXC) S105983063

        ClosedCase Status:
        30-Jun-1997Reported:
        19973220Pollution Complaint #:
        200000185661CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

            1Priority:
            heating oilProduct:
            1,000Tank Size:
            Not reportedPermit Number:
            Lewis E. HilderCase Officer:
            10/8/1997Closed Date:
            ClosedStatus:
            Article 11Cas Type:
            06/30/1997Release Date:
            3900459Facility ID:
            97-3220Pollution Complaint #:
            NOregion:

LUST:

1928 ft.
0.365 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
315 ft.

1/4-1/2 FAIRFAX, VA  22066
East LTANKS627 PHILLIP DIGGS DRIVE    N/A
28 LUSTMETZ PROPERTY S104407233

        ClosedCase Status:
        25-Aug-2006Reported:
        20073045Pollution Complaint #:
        200000224807CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

2278 ft.
0.431 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
353 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
West 10112 NEDRA DR    N/A
29 LTANKSHERBERT KAREN WILLIAM RESIDENCE S108105908
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        ClosedCase Status:
        05-Oct-2004Reported:
        20053088Pollution Complaint #:
        200000217273CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

2323 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.440 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
293 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
South 827 WALKER RD    N/A
H30 LTANKSCOBB TINA RESIDENCE S106707199

        ClosedCase Status:
        01-Dec-2005Reported:
        20063121Pollution Complaint #:
        200000222668CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

2323 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.440 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
293 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
South 826 WALKER RD    N/A
H31 LTANKSHICKS JOHN RESIDENCE S107472128

        ClosedCase Status:
        27-Dec-2001Reported:
        20023140Pollution Complaint #:
        200000205384CEDS Facility Id:

LTANKS:

2493 ft.
0.472 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
289 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREAT FALLS, VA  22066
NE 600 INNSBRUCK AVE    N/A
32 LTANKSBEYER JOHN AND GERALDINE RESIDENCE S105174598
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=61ZT6PuE13HEZmGOTgjS3FYmPVi9u1WzEYFsAX9u37qBHehiEFm44WBVm9bwGgn3OdWm6VrJgrGGjgfQSIQx49ElFFQiYlJPmKlL4CkjV9zEituJ9UIOBSXn1LEyWU0ezpsi9lHiYAiBF.R5sK6GAhZCXI8U9hA0uhY16Khg1XInZ3JQTMTq3uSDPa8SuFJ.E7Bx9qJ.3YvMHUz3ExtU3nIOmNWOGAv8OdubC7Mxgit8jGYESpzp4xseF36iYHKvmbTK8YoFVJiQihrC9FJp3Y3q1mZUWlaSzo8BBfwKYICnFXDzswxL65Fh1sVqZfqITVL14z7gPnXSucQmE4J06KgH3hhDHJcSEl6n36nBmo9UGnj5O8SJ5QslgTyYjm0dSIU36ST9FhduY7JPmHLB4maFVxqOi1JW9nr5Aek61abOWycTzY5v5bm0YnoyFugasilP4gAiXMxH9AhducRw5UVb7PtIqX13BJbA2d.Qex0Vh0ryiL3M5vWYFGjUmFf64pKV7G0kW8J3BHz4VTFVBqnC9Cxibu3sw1Ouu5kngATrn47a3Vh76OOR1Rm.Z1fPTfXQ4p3wPbvzudspEkbD3rJK31CYHEsVEs0n4ohjmgjRGI9BOd7U3KqjgTwnj0T6Sbgg3ytvF.yKY3uCm7bb7XhpVdajij3X9oEe9RjE1wFvWG6ezKia8MnZYonnFeLFsjUB7y5mXUfl9iSAuMdSC0BA7vsYqmxrB3ha7yLkeDMXhjFjiueu4VMIF1OSmUkp408O3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 08/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 04/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3336
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2008
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (215) 814-5000
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2007
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Redediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-698-4236
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2008
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Management Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2008
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-698-4238
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG TD:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking underground storage tank site locations. Includes: counties of Accomack, Isle of Wight, James City, Northampton,
Southampton, York; cities of Chesapeake, Franklin, Hampton, Newport News, Norfolk, Poquoson, Portsmouth, Suffolk,
Virginia Beach, Williamsburg.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2008
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality Tidewater Regional Office
Telephone:  757-518-2198
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG SW:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking underground storage tank site locations. Includes: counties of Bland, Buchanan, Carroll, Dickenson, Grayson,
Lee, Russell, Scott, Smyth, Tazewell, Washington, Wise, Wythe; cities of Bristol, Galax, Norton.

Date of Government Version: 08/26/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality Southwest Regional Office
Telephone:  276-676-4800
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG SC:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking underground storage tank site locations. Includes: counties of Amherst, Appomattox, Buckingham, Campbell,
Charlotte, Cumberland, Halifax, Lunenburg, Mecklenburg, Nottoway, Pittsylvania, Prince Deward; cities of Danville,
Lynchburg.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2008
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality, South Central Region
Telephone:  434-582-5120
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LUST REG PD:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking underground storage tank site locaitons. Includes: counties of Amelia, Brunswick, Charles City, Chesterfield,
Dinwiddie, Essex, Gloucester, Goochland, Greensville, Hanover, Henrico, King and Queen, King William, Lancaster,
Mathews, Middlesex, New Kent, Northumberland, Powhatan, Prince George, Richmond, Surry, Sussex, Westmoreland;
cities of Colonial Heights, Emporia, Hopewell, Petersburg.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2008
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality Piedmont Regional Office
Telephone:  804-527-5020
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG VA:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking underground storage tank site locations. Includes: counties of Albemarle, Augusta, Bath, Clarke, Fluvanna,
Frederick, Greene, Highland, Nelson, Page, Rockbridge, Rockingham, Shenandoah, Warren; cities of Buena Vista,
Charlottesville, Harrisonburg, Lexington, Staunton, Waynesboro, Winchester.
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Date of Government Version: 06/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2008
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality Valley Regional Office
Telephone:  540-574-7800
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG NO:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Tracking Database
Leaking underground storage tank site locations. Includes: counties of Arlington, Caroline, Culpeper, Fairfax,
Fauquier, King George, Loudoun, Louisa, Madison, Orange, Prince William, Rappahannock, Spotsylvania, Stafford;
cities of Alexandria, Fairfax, Falls Church, Fredericksburg, Manassas, Manassas Park.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2004
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality Northern Regional Office
Telephone:  703-583-3800
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG WC:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking underground storage tank site locations. Includes: counties of Alleghany, Bedford, Botetourt, Craig, Floyd,
Franklin, Giles, Henry, Montgomery, Patrick, Pulaski, Roanoke; cities of Bedford, Clifton Forge, Covington, Martinsville,
Radford, Roanoke, Salem.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2008
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality West Central Regional Office
Telephone:  540-562-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LTANKS:  Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks
Includes releases of petroleum from underground storage tanks and aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2008
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  Please call the
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST:  Registered Petroleum Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-527-5249
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Registered Petroleum Storage Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-698-4317
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS:  Pollution Complaint Database
Pollution Complaints Database. The pollution reports contained in the PC database include the initial release
reporting of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks and all other releases of petroleum to the environment as well
as releases to state waters. The database is current through 12/1/93. Since that time, all spill and pollution
reporting information has been collected and tracked through the DEQ regional offices.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/1996
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/1996
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/1996
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-698-4297
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/1996
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS NO:  PREP Database
The Department of Environmental Quality’s POLLUTION RESPONSE PROGRAM, known as PREP, provides for responses to
air, water, and waste pollution incidents in order to protect human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2008
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality, Northern Region
Telephone:  703-583-3864
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS PD:  PREP Database
The Department of Environmental Quality’s POLLUTION RESPONSE PROGRAM, known as PREP, provides for responses to
air, water, and waste pollution incidents in order to protect human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality, Piedmont Region
Telephone:  804-527-5020
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS TD:  PREP Database
The Department of Environmental Quality’s POLLUTION RESPONSE PROGRAM, known as PREP, provides for responses to
air, water, and waste pollution incidents in order to protect human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2008
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality, Tidewater Region
Telephone:  757-518-2177
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS VA:  PREP Database
The Department of Environmental Quality’s POLLUTION RESPONSE PROGRAM, known as PREP, provides for responses to
air, water, and waste pollution incidents in order to protect human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2008
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality, Valley Regional Office
Telephone:  540-574-7800
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS WC:  Prep Database
The Department of Environmental Quality’s POLLUTION RESPONSE PROGRAM, known as PREP, provides for responses to
air, water, and waste pollution incidents in order to protect human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2008
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality, West Central Region
Telephone:  540-562-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS SW:  Reportable Spills
The Department of Environmental Quality’s POLLUTION RESPONSE PROGRAM, known as PREP, provides for responses to
air, water, and waste pollution incidents in order to protect human health and the environment.

TC02317212.248r     Page GR-12

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 08/26/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality, Southwest Region
Telephone:  276-676-4839
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites Listing
A listing of sites with Engineering Controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-698-4228
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Voluntary Remediation Program Database
Sites included in the Voluntary Remediation Program database that have deed restrictions.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-698-4228
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

VRP:  Voluntary Remediation Program
The Voluntary Cleanup Program encourages owners of elected contaminated sites to take the initiative and conduct
voluntary cleanups that meet state environmental standards.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-698-4228
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner List
A listing of registered drycleaners.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-698-4407
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site Specific Assessments
To qualify for Brownfields Assessment, the site must meet the Federal definition of a Brownfields and should have
contaminant issues that need to be addressed and a redevelopment plan supported by the local government and community.
Virginia’s Department of Environmental Quality performs brownfields assessments under a cooperative agreement
with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency at no cost to communities, property owners or, prospective purchasers.
The assessment is an evaluation of environmental impacts caused by previous site uses similar to a Phase II Environmental
Assessment.

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2008
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-698-4207
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ENFORCEMENT:  Enforcement Actions Data
A listing of enforcement actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2008
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-698-4031
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CEDS:  Comprehensive Environmental Data System
Virginia Water Protection Permits, Virginia Pollution Discharge System (point discharge) permits and Virginia
Pollution Abatement (no point discharge) permits.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2008
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-698-4077
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AIRS:  Permitted Airs Facility List
A listing of permitted Airs facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2008
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  804-698-4000
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.
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Date of Government Version: 08/21/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2007
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2008
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2008
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2008
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 804-692-1900

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Virginia Public Water Supplies
Source:  Department of Health, Office of Water Programs
Telephone:  804-786-1756

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2008 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1994Most Recent Revision:
39077-A3 SENECA, MDNorth Map:

1994Most Recent Revision:
38077-H3 VIENNA, VATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

343 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4318849.0UTM Y (Meters): 
301822.0UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
77.2884 - 77˚ 17’ 18.2’’Longitude (West): 
38.99810 - 38˚ 59’ 53.2’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE
LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General SEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapVIENNA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

Not AvailableFAIRFAX, VA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC02317212.248r   Page A-4

 
> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LOW     Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

MANOR                         Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Eugeosynclinal DepositsCategory:PaleozoicEra:
CambrianSystem:
CambrianSeries:
CeCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

weathered bedrock
silt loam
channery - fine sandy loam
stratifiedDeeper Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesShallow Soil Types:

channery - loam
very stony - loam
silt loamSurficial Soil Types:

channery - loam
very stony - loam
silt loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    3.60
Max:   6.00

Min:    0.60
Max:   6.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam72 inches20 inches 3

Min:    3.60
Max:   6.00

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam20 inches10 inches 2

Min:    3.60
Max:   6.00

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam10 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NorthVA2000000003937   5
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNWVA2000000003923   2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

0 - 1/8 Mile SEVA6059532   1

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

3/9/2007 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:1007Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/31/2007 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:1007Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

3/9/2007 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:1007Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

Violations information not reported.

00000040Population:UntreatedTreatment Class:
FAIRFAXCity Served:

077 17 15Facility Longitude:38 59 50Facility Latitude:

GREAT FALLS,  VA 22066
9818 GEORGETOWN PIKE
GRANGE
System Owner/Responsible PartyAddressee / Facility: 

FAIRFAX,  VA 22030
3701 PENDER DR
FAIRFAX PARK AUTH
System Owner/Responsible PartyAddressee / Facility: 

GREAT FALLS,  VA 22066
9818 GEORGETOWN PIKE
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:8212Date Initiated:
ActivePWS Status:VA6059532PWS ID:

1
SE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

VA6059532FRDS PWS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

3/15/2004 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2003 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2003 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:204Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/29/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2007 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:1208Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/29/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2007 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:1208Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

3/26/2004 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2003 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2003 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:104Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

11/5/2003 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2003 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2003 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:104Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

11/5/2003 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2003 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2003 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:104Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/6/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:405Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

8/11/2004 0:00:00Enfdate:6/30/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
4/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:304Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

8/11/2004 0:00:00Enfdate:6/30/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
4/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:304Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/6/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:6/30/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
4/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:304Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

3/26/2004 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2003 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2003 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:204Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

3/15/2004 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2003 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2003 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:204Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

2/1/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:505Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

2/1/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:505Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/6/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:505Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

12/1/2004 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:405Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

12/1/2004 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:405Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/19/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:405Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

2/14/2006 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2005 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:706Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

2/14/2006 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2005 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:706Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/31/2007 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2005 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:706Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

11/10/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2005 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:606Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

11/10/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2005 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:606Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/31/2007 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2005 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:606Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/31/2007 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:907Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/31/2007 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:907Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/31/2007 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:907Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

8/18/2006 0:00:00Enfdate:6/30/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
4/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:806Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

8/18/2006 0:00:00Enfdate:6/30/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
4/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:806Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
Not ReportedEnf action:

1/31/2007 0:00:00Enfdate:6/30/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
4/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:806Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:40Retpopsrvd:

GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHPwsname:
VA6059532Pwsid:03/31/2008Truedate:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:3/15/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
204Violation ID:
10/1/2003 0:00:00 - 12/31/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:3/15/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
204Violation ID:
10/1/2003 0:00:00 - 12/31/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:3/15/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
204Violation ID:
10/1/2003 0:00:00 - 12/31/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:3/26/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
104Violation ID:
7/1/2003 0:00:00 - 9/30/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:11/5/2003 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
104Violation ID:
7/1/2003 0:00:00 - 9/30/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:11/5/2003 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
104Violation ID:
7/1/2003 0:00:00 - 9/30/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:3/26/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
104Violation ID:
7/1/2003 0:00:00 - 9/30/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:11/5/2003 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
104Violation ID:
7/1/2003 0:00:00 - 9/30/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:11/5/2003 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
104Violation ID:
7/1/2003 0:00:00 - 9/30/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:
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State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:1/6/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
304Violation ID:
4/1/2004 0:00:00 - 6/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:8/11/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
304Violation ID:
4/1/2004 0:00:00 - 6/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:8/11/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
304Violation ID:
4/1/2004 0:00:00 - 6/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:8/11/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
304Violation ID:
4/1/2004 0:00:00 - 6/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:1/6/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
304Violation ID:
4/1/2004 0:00:00 - 6/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:8/11/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
304Violation ID:
4/1/2004 0:00:00 - 6/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:3/26/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
204Violation ID:
10/1/2003 0:00:00 - 12/31/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:3/26/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
204Violation ID:
10/1/2003 0:00:00 - 12/31/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:3/15/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
204Violation ID:
10/1/2003 0:00:00 - 12/31/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:1/6/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
505Violation ID:
10/1/2004 0:00:00 - 12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:12/1/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
405Violation ID:
7/1/2004 0:00:00 - 9/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:1/6/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
405Violation ID:
7/1/2004 0:00:00 - 9/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:12/1/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
405Violation ID:
7/1/2004 0:00:00 - 9/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif ReceivedEnf. Action:1/19/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
405Violation ID:
7/1/2004 0:00:00 - 9/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:12/1/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
405Violation ID:
7/1/2004 0:00:00 - 9/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:12/1/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
405Violation ID:
7/1/2004 0:00:00 - 9/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:1/6/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
405Violation ID:
7/1/2004 0:00:00 - 9/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif ReceivedEnf. Action:1/19/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
405Violation ID:
7/1/2004 0:00:00 - 9/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:11/10/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
606Violation ID:
7/1/2005 0:00:00 - 9/30/2005 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:11/10/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
606Violation ID:
7/1/2005 0:00:00 - 9/30/2005 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:11/10/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
606Violation ID:
7/1/2005 0:00:00 - 9/30/2005 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:11/10/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
606Violation ID:
7/1/2005 0:00:00 - 9/30/2005 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:1/6/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
505Violation ID:
10/1/2004 0:00:00 - 12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:2/1/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
505Violation ID:
10/1/2004 0:00:00 - 12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:2/1/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
505Violation ID:
10/1/2004 0:00:00 - 12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:2/1/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
505Violation ID:
10/1/2004 0:00:00 - 12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:2/1/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
505Violation ID:
10/1/2004 0:00:00 - 12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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FAIRFAX, VA 22035
12055 GOVERNMENT CENTER PKWY, SUITE 927Address:

703-750-1598Phone:TAYLOR, GAILContact:
40Population:GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHName:

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:4/12/2007 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
907Violation ID:
10/1/2006 0:00:00 - 12/31/2006 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:8/18/2006 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
806Violation ID:
4/1/2006 0:00:00 - 6/30/2006 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:8/18/2006 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
806Violation ID:
4/1/2006 0:00:00 - 6/30/2006 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:2/14/2006 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
706Violation ID:
10/1/2005 0:00:00 - 12/31/2005 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:2/14/2006 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
706Violation ID:
10/1/2005 0:00:00 - 12/31/2005 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:2/14/2006 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
706Violation ID:
10/1/2005 0:00:00 - 12/31/2005 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:2/14/2006 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
706Violation ID:
10/1/2005 0:00:00 - 12/31/2005 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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VA2000000003937Site id:
0Avg daily :
0Total dsgn:
110D populati:
-77.29Longitude :
39.01Latitude d:
NAD 83Lat long r:

NCD pws fed :GWD fed prim:
WLType code:FAIRFAX COUNTYCnycty:
BACK 9 REST AREAName:RIVERBEND GOLF-BACK NINE FACSysname:

4140External s:
6059684Pwsid:
2654717Tinwsf is :

5
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

VA2000000003937VA WELLS

Date: 09/19/1997
Average Water Table Depth: 22.85
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: Not Reported4

East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

72657AQUIFLOW

Date: 07/12/1992
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 33.89
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 30.05
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 30143083

ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

72466AQUIFLOW

VA2000000003923Site id:
0Avg daily :
550Total dsgn:
40D populati:
-77.29Longitude :
39Latitude d:
NAD 83Lat long r:

NCD pws fed :GWD fed prim:
WLType code:FAIRFAX COUNTYCnycty:
DRILLED WELLName:GRANGE-FAIRFAX PARK AUTHSysname:

4099External s:
6059532Pwsid:
2654563Tinwsf is :

2
NNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

VA2000000003923VA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 12/30/1998
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 23.89
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 20.51
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: Not Reported6

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

72439AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for FAIRFAX County:  1 

0 (0.00%)6 (0.53%)33 (2.90%)84 (7.39%)412 (36.27%)601 (52.90%)

 >100 50-100 20-50 10-20 4-10 <4
pCi/LpCi/LpCi/LpCi/LpCi/LpCi/L

Minimum Radon Level: 0.2 pCi/L.
Maximum Radon Level: 79.9 pCi/L.

Number of sites tested: 1136.

EPA Region 3 Statistical Summary Readings for Zip Code: 22066

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Virginia Public Water Supplies
Source:  Department of Health, Office of Water Programs
Telephone:  804-786-1756

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

EPA Region 3 Statistical Summary Readings
Source:  Region 3 EPA
Telephone:  215-814-2082
Radon readings for Delaware, D.C., Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia and West Virginia.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2008 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Fax To: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC Fax From: Pat Kennedy
Contact: Kirsteen Toro EDR
Fax : 978-392-8583 Phone: 1-800-352-0050
Date: 09/15/2008

EDR PUR-IQ  Report
®

"the intelligent way to conduct historical research"

for
LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE
GREAT FALLS, VA 22066

Lat./Long.  38.99810 / 77.28840
EDR Inquiry #  02317212.248r

The EDR PUR-IQ report facilitates historical research planning required to complete the Phase I ESA
process. The report identifies the likelihood of prior use coverage by searching proprietary EDR-Prior Use Reports®

comprising nationwide information on: city directories, fire insurance maps, aerial photographs,
historical topographic maps, flood maps and National Wetland Inventory maps.

     Potential for EDR Historical (Prior Use) Coverage - Coverage in the following historical
      information sources may be used as a guide to develop your historical research strategy:

1. City Directory: Coverage may exist for portions of Fairfax County, VA.

2. Fire Insurance Map: When you order online any EDR Package or the EDR Radius Map with
EDR Sanborn Map Search/Print, you receive site specific Sanborn
Map coverage information at no charge.

3. Aerial Photograph: Coverage exists for portions of Fairfax County for 1970, 1980,
1960, 1990 Shipping time 3-5 business days.

4. Topographic Map: The USGS 7.5 min. quad topo sheet(s) associated with this site:

Historical:      Coverage exists for FAIRFAX County

Current:         Target Property: TP | 1994 | 38077-H3 Vienna, VA

     Additional required for 1 Mile radius: N | 1994 | 39077-A3 Seneca, MD

EDR’s network of professional researchers, located throughout the United States, accesses the
most extensive national collections of city directory, fire insurance maps, aerial photographs and
historical topographic map resources available for GREAT FALLS, VA. These collections may be located
in multiple libraries throughout the country. To ensure maximum coverage, EDR will often assign
researchers at these multiple locations on your behalf. Please call or fax your EDR representative
to authorize a search.



EDR - HISTORICAL SOURCE(S) ORDER FORM
Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC

Kirsteen Toro
Account # 1311867

LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE
GREAT FALLS, VA 22066

FAIRFAX County
Lat./Long.  38.99810 / 77.28840
EDR Inquiry #  02317212.248r

Should you wish to change or add to your order, fax this form to your EDR account executive:

Pat Kennedy
Ph: 1-800-352-0050    Fax: 1-800-231-6802

Reports

___ EDR Sanborn Map   Search/Print®

___ EDR Fire Insurance Map Abstract

___ EDR Multi-Tenant Retail Facility   Report®

___ EDR City Directory Abstract

___ EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

___ USGS Aerial 5 Package

___ USGS Aerial 3 Package

___ EDR Historical Topographic Maps

___ Paper Current USGS Topo (7.5 min.)

___ Environmental Lien Search

___ Chain of Title Search

___ NJ MacRaes Industrial Directory Report

___ EDR Telephone Interview

Shipping:

___ Email 
RUSH SERVICE IS AVAILABLE___ Express, Next Day Delivery

___ Express, Second Day Delivery
Acct # ________________Customer Account___ Express, Next day Delivery
Acct # ________________Customer Account___ Express, Second Day Delivery

___ U.S. Mail

Thank you



 

 

ATTACHMENT D 
 

HISTORICAL USE 
DATABASE REPORTS AND DOCUMENTATION 



 

 

THE EDR AERIAL PHOTO DECADE PACKAGE REPORT 
 



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC

9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066

Inquiry Number: 2317212.251

September 15, 2008



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	September 15, 2008

Target Property:
9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066

Year Scale Details Source

1937 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 2438077-H3/Flight Date: April 19, 1937 EDR

1954 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 2438077-H3/Flight Date: February 10, 1954 EDR

1962 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 2438077-H3/Flight Date: May 25, 1962 EDR

1970 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 2438077-H3/Flight Date: July 17, 1970 EDR

1980 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2438077-H3/Flight Date: August 24, 1980 EDR

1988 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2438077-H3/Flight Date: April 20, 1988 EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=484' Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2317212.251
2



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2317212.251

1937

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2317212.251

1954

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2317212.251

1962

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2317212.251

1970

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2317212.251

1980

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2317212.251

1988

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2317212.251

2005

 = 484'



 

 

EDR SANBORN MAP REPORT 



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC

9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066

Inquiry Number: 2317212.249

September 12, 2008



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 9/12/08

Site Name:
LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE
GREAT FALLS, VA 22066

Client Name:
Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
364 Littleton Road
Westford, MA 01886

EDR Inquiry # 2317212.249 Contact: Kirsteen Toro

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC were identified for the years listed below. The certified
Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
Address: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE
City, State, Zip: GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
Cross Street:
P.O. # 018808
Project: 26140
Certification # 8E97-425E-92AD

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 8E97-425E-92AD

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Total Maps: 0

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance
map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request
made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.



 

 

EDR HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REPORT 



The EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC

9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066

Inquiry Number: 2317212.250

September 15, 2008



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: MOUNT VERNON
MAP YEAR: 1894

SERIES: 30
SCALE: 1:125000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: FAIR FAX
MAP YEAR: 1915

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: FAIRFAX
MAP YEAR: 1944

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:50000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: FAIR FAX
MAP YEAR: 1947

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:50000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: VIENNA
MAP YEAR: 1951

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: VIENNA
MAP YEAR: 1957

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: VIENNA
MAP YEAR: 1966

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: VIENNA
MAP YEAR: 1971
PHOTOREVISED FROM:1966
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
ADJOINING QUAD
NAME: SENECA
MAP YEAR: 1994

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: VIENNA
MAP YEAR: 1973

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: FAIR FAX
MAP YEAR: 1977

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:50000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: FAIRFAX
MAP YEAR: 1977

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:50000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: VIENNA
MAP YEAR: 1980
PHOTOREVISED FROM:1973
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: VIENNA
MAP YEAR: 1994

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
ADJOINING QUAD
NAME: SENECA
MAP YEAR: 1908

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
ADJOINING QUAD
NAME: SENECA
MAP YEAR: 1952

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
ADJOINING QUAD
NAME: SENECA
MAP YEAR: 1968

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
ADJOINING QUAD
NAME: SENECA
MAP YEAR: 1984
REVISED FROM:1968
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: LIMOUEE ASSOCIATES INC
ADDRESS: 9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE

GREAT FALLS, VA 22066
LAT/LONG: 38.9981 / 77.2884

CLIENT: Groundwater & Env. Svcs. LLC
CONTACT: Kirsteen Toro
INQUIRY#: 2317212.250
RESEARCH DATE: 09/15/2008
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EDR City Directory Abstract

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening report designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s 
City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data. For each address, the 
directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental 
Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties 
does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR 
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE 
LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER 
CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, 
estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are 
not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any 
environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional 
can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not 
to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part,  
of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All 
other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



SUMMARY

. City Directories:

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1957 through 2003.  (These years are not 
necessarily inclusive.)   A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

This report compiles information by geocoding the subject properties (that is, plotting the latitude and 
longitude for such subject properties and obtaining data concerning properties within 1/8th of a mile of the 
subject properties).  There is no warranty or guarantee that geocoding will report or list all properties within 
the specified radius of the subject properties and any such warranty or guarantee is expressly disclaimed.  
Accordingly, some properties within the aforementioned radius and the information concerning those 
properties may not be referenced in this report.



September 12, 2008Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:  

Target Property:

9901 GEORGETOWN PIKE
GREAT FALLS, VA   22066

Year Uses Source

1957 Address Not Listed in Research Source Hill Directory Co. Inc Publishers

1961 Address Not Listed in Research Source Hill Directory Co. Inc Publishers

1963 Address Not Listed in Research Source HAINES & CO INC

1964 Address Not Listed in Research Source THE CHESAPEAKE AND POTOMAC TELEPHONE 
COMPANY

1966 Address Not Listed in Research Source HILLS DIRECTORY CO.

1967 Address Not Listed in Research Source HILL DIRECTORY CO INC PUBLISHERS

1969 Address Not Listed in Research Source HILLS DIRECTORY CO.

1971 Address Not Listed in Research Source HILLS DIRECTORY CO.

1975 Address Not Listed in Research Source HILL DIRECTORY COMPANY PUBLISHERS

1984 Address Not Listed in Research Source C & P TELEPHONE

1989 Address Not Listed in Research Source C & P TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

1993 Address Not Listed in Research Source The Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company of 
Virginia

1994 Address Not Listed in Research Source C&P TELEPHONE COMPANY

2003 Address Not Listed in Research Source HAINES & CO INC

2317212- 252
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Adjoining Properties

SURROUNDING
Multiple Addresses                      
GREAT FALLS, VA   22066

Year Uses Source

1957 Address Not Listed in Research Source Hill Directory Co. Inc Publishers

1961 Address Not Listed in Research Source Hill Directory Co. Inc Publishers

1963 Address Not Listed in Research Source HAINES & CO INC

1964 Address Not Listed in Research Source THE CHESAPEAKE AND POTOMAC TELEPHONE 
COMPANY

1966 Address Not Listed in Research Source HILLS DIRECTORY CO.

1967 Address Not Listed in Research Source HILL DIRECTORY CO INC PUBLISHERS

1969 **GEORGETOWN PIKE** HILLS DIRECTORY CO.

BRYANT SAM S (10010)

1971 Address Not Listed in Research Source HILLS DIRECTORY CO.

1975 Address Not Listed in Research Source HILL DIRECTORY COMPANY PUBLISHERS

1984 **WALKER RD** C & P TELEPHONE

FISHER BART STEVEN (723)

1989 Address Not Listed in Research Source C & P TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

1993 **GEORGETOWN PIKE** The Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company of 
Virginia

SUMNER (9837)

OPTIQUE GALLERY CONTACT LENS (9837)

OPTIQUE GALLERY (9837)

TURNER FRAMING INC (9839)

GREAT FALLS (9841)

LONG ALEXANDRIA OLD TOWN (9841)

SAFEWAY INC (9881)

SAFEWAY INC (9881)

MONEY STOP (9883)

CIRCLE TOWERS (9883)

EROLS (9899)

GREAT FALLS (9899)

2317212- 252
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Year Uses Source

1993 (continued)

AMERICAN AWARDS & GIFTS INC (9907)

ROCKVILLE (9911)

GREAT FALLS (9911)

FIRST VIRGINIA BANK (9915)

GRAHAM ROAD (9915)

1994 Address Not Listed in Research Source C&P TELEPHONE COMPANY

2003 Address Not Listed in Research Source HAINES & CO INC

2317212- 252
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ATTACHMENT E 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS 









































































































































 

 

ATTACHMENT F 
 

PHASE I ESA FIELD RECORDS 
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Phase I ESA 
Questionnaire 
 
 
 

Project Name:     Site Address: 
 

Project No.:                                                              
 
The Authority requires the completion of its Environmental Questionnaire and Disclosure Statement 
to fulfill the Sec. 9 requirements of the ASTM Standard.  The checklist is to be completed and 
signed by the property seller, returned to Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc. (GES) 
for review, and included in their Phase I Environmental Site Assessment. 
 
In preparing this document the property owner must in good faith answer the questions in the 
checklist.  Time and care should be taken to check whatever records are in the owner’s possession. 
 The property owner should document the reason for any affirmative answer to provide GES with all 
appropriate information.  Moreover, GES will determine if further inquiry in any area where the 
property owner provides incomplete information and then give reasons for the conclusion. 
 
Purchaser:_________________________________________________________ 
 
Telephone No.: _________________________________________________________ 
 
Owner/Seller: __________________________________________________________ 
 
Telephone No.: ________________________________________________________ 
 
1a. Land use: Is the property or adjoining property used for manufacturing or industrial use?  

Adjoining properties include those that border the immediate site and include properties 
across the street from the property. 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 

Property: ___________________________________________ 
 
Adjoining property north: __________________________________________ 
 
Adjoining property south: __________________________________________ 
 
Adjoining property east: ___________________________________________ 
 
Adjoining property west: ___________________________________________ 
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1b. Has the property or adjoining property been used for manufacturing or industrial purposes in 
the past? 
 

____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 

 
 
Owner / Use / Date(s) 
 

Previous use: ________________________________________ 
 

Previous use (north): ______________________________________________ 
 

Previous use (south): _____________________________________________ 
 

Previous use (east): _______________________________________________ 
 

Previous use (west): ______________________________________________ 
 
2a. Is the property used as a gasoline station, motor repair facility, commercial printing facility, 

dry cleaners, photo developing laboratory, junkyard or landfill, or as a waste treatment, 
storage, disposal, processing, or recycling facility? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 

 
2b. Is any adjoining property used as a gasoline station, motor repair facility, commercial 

printing facility, dry cleaners, photo developing laboratory, junkyard or landfill, or as a waste 
treatment, storage, disposal, processing, or recycling facility? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 

 
3a. Did you observe evidence or do you have prior knowledge that the property has been used 

as a gasoline station, motor repair facility, commercial printing facility, dry cleaners, photo 
developing laboratory, junkyard or landfill, or as a waste treatment, storage, disposal, 
processing, or recycling facility? 

 
          YES           NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
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3b. Did you observe evidence or do you have prior knowledge that any adjoining property has 
been used as a gasoline station, motor repair facility, commercial printing facility, dry 
cleaners, photo developing laboratory, junkyard or landfill, or as a waste treatment, storage, 
disposal, processing, or recycling facility? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
4a. Are there currently any damaged or discarded automotive or industrial batteries, pesticides, 

paints, or other chemicals in individual containers > 5 gal (19 L) in volume or 50 gal (280 L) 
in the aggregate, stored on or used at the property or at the facility? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
4b. Did you observe evidence or do you have prior knowledge that there have been previously 

any damaged or discarded automotive or industrial batteries, or pesticides, paints, or other 
chemicals in individual containers > 5 gal (19 L) in volume or 50 gal (190 L) in the 
aggregate, stored on or used at the property or at the facility. 
 
          YES _          NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
5a. Are there currently any industrial drums (typically 55 gal (208 L)) or sacks of chemicals 

located on the property or at the facility? 
 

____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 

 
5b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there have been 

previously any industrial drums typically 55 gal (208 L) or sacks of chemicals located on the 
property or at the facility? 

 
        YES           NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 

 
 
6a. Did you observe evidence or do you have prior knowledge the fill dirt has been brought onto 

the property that originated from a contaminated site? 
 

____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 



4 

6b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that fill dirt has been brought 
onto the property that is of an unknown origin? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 

 
 
7a. Are the currently any pits, ponds, or lagoons located on the property in connection with 

waste treatment or waste disposal? 
 

____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
7b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there have been any 

pits, ponds, or lagoons located on the property in connection with waste treatment or waste 
disposal? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
8a. Is there currently any stained soil on the property? 
 
          YES           NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
8b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there has been 

previously, any stained soil on the property? 
 

____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
9a. Are there currently any registered or unregistered storage tanks (above or underground) 

located on the property? 
 

         YES          NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
9b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there have been 

previously, any registered or unregistered storage tanks (above or underground) located on 
the property? 

 
        YES _         NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
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10a. Are there currently any vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways indicating a fill pipe protruding 

from the ground on the property adjacent to any structure located on the property? 
 

        YES         NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
10b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there have been 

previously , any vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways indicating a fill pipe protruding from 
the ground on the property or adjacent to any structure located on the property? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
11a. Are there currently any flooring drains, or walls located within the facility that are stained by 

substances other than water or are emitting foul odors? 
 

____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
11b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there have been 

previously any flooring drains, or walls within the facility that were stained by substances 
other than water or were emitting foul odors? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
12a. If the property is served by a private well or non-public water system, is there evidence or do 

you have prior knowledge that contaminants have been identified in the well or system that 
exceed guidelines applicable to the water system? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
12b. If the property is served by a private well or non-public water system, is there evidence or do 

you have prior knowledge that the well has been designated as  contaminated by any 
government/health agency? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
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13a. Does the owner or occupant of the property have any knowledge of environmental liens or 
governmental notification relating to past or recurrent violations of environmental laws with 
respect to the property or any facility located on the property? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
14a. Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of the current existence of 

hazardous substance or petroleum products with respect to the property or any facility 
located on the property? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
14b. Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of the past existence of 

hazardous substance or petroleum products with respect to the property or any facility 
located on the property? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
14c. Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of the current existence of the 

environmental violations with respect to the property or any facility located on the property? 
 

____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
14d. Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of the past existence of the 

environmental violations with respect to the property or any facility located on the property? 
 

____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
15. Does the owner or occupant of the property have any knowledge of any environmental site 

assessment of the property or that indicated the presence of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products on, contamination of, the property or recommended further assessment 
of the property? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
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16. Does the owner or occupant of the property know of any past, threatened, or pending 

lawsuits or administrative proceedings concerning a release or threatened release of any 
hazardous substance or petroleum products involving the property by any owner or 
occupant of the property? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
17a. Does the property discharge waste water, on or adjacent to the property,  other than storm 

water, directly to a ditch or stream? 
 

____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 

17b. Does the property discharge waste water, on or adjacent to the property, other than storm 
water, into a storm water sewer system? 

 
       YES         NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
17c. Does the property discharge waste water, on or adjacent to the property, other than storm 

water, into a sanitary sewer system? 
 

       YES          NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
18. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that any hazardous 

substances or petroleum products, unidentified waste materials, tires, automotive or 
industrial batteries. Or any other waste materials have been dumped above grade, buried, 
and/or burned on the property? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
19. Does the property or any buildings located on the property contain any asbestos? 
 

        YES          NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
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20. Have polychlorinated biphenyl’s (PCBs) been used in electrical transformers, capacitors, 
or other equipment at the property? 

 
____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 

 
 
 
21. Has the property or any buildings located on the property been tested for radon? 
 

         YES         NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
22. Does the property or any buildings located on the property contain any urea-formaldehyde 

materials? 
 

____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
23. Does the property or any buildings located on the property contain any lead-based paint or 

lead plumbing? 
 

         YES         NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
24. Does the purchase and/or sales price of this property reflect the presence of hazardous 

substances on the property? 
 

          YES         NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
25. Have pesticides, herbicides, or other agricultural chemicals been stored, mixed on, or 

applied to the property? 
 

____ YES ____ NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
 
 
 
26. Does an underground high-pressure petroleum pipeline traverse the study property? 
 

         YES          NO  (If “YES”, please describe below) 
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27. What year was the current structure built? ______________________________ 
 
What year did the current owner retain ownership of the study property? _______ 

 
 
 
28. Who currently supplies the study property with the following utilities? 
 

Water (if well what is the size, type, & location): _______________________ 
______________________________________________________________  _ 
 
Sanitary Sewer: __________________________________________________ 
 
Electricity: ______________________________________________________ 
 
Natural Gas: _____________________________________________________ 
 
Telephone Services: ______________________________________________ 
 
Solid Waste Disposal: _____________________________________________ 

 
29. What is the property tax I.D. number and legal description? (Please attach legal description)  
 
 
 
30. This questionnaire was completed by: 
 

Name: _______________________________________________________ 
 

Address: _____________________________________________________ 
 
                _____________________________________________________ 

 
     _____________________________________________________ 
 

Telephone Number: __________________________________________________ 
 

Relationship to Site: __________________________________________________ 
 
 

Signature:      Date:     



 

ATTACHMENT G 
 

QUALIFICATIONS OF PARTICIPATING 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 



 

 

DU E  D I L I G EN C E  F O R  T H E  L I F E  C Y C LE  O F  R E A L  E S T A T E.  
800.733.0660 • www.emgcorp.com 

  
 

 

EEMMGG  RREESSUUMMEE  
  

  

JJUUSSTTIINN  AARRIIAASS  
Technical Report Reviewer 

Education 
 Bachelor of Science, Natural Resources and Environmental Sciences, 
University of Illinois, 2003 

Project Experience 
 Gasoline Service Station, Chicago, IL – Mr. Arias performed a 
Phase I Environmental Assessment for an existing gasoline service 
station.  The service station had a documented Leaking Underground 
Storage Tank (LUST) Incident.  A Phase II Subsurface Investigation 
was recommended and implemented by Mr. Arias.  Levels were 
reported and the Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) and 
contaminated soil were removed. 

 
 Retail Strip Center, Naperville, IL – Mr. Arias performed a Phase I 
Environmental Assessment for an existing strip center, which included 
an on-site dry cleaner.  The dry cleaner had documented staining 
outside of the rear entrance.  A Phase II Subsurface Investigation was 
recommended and implemented by Mr. Arias.  Levels were reported 
and the appropriate cleanup monitoring was implemented.  

 
 Industrial Building, Chicago, IL – Mr. Arias performed a Phase I 
Environmental Assessment for a 70,000 square foot industrial building.  
Mr. Arias’ duties included the review of numerous prior reports and 
documentation, a review of historical information, and on-site activities. 
Historical research identified the former use of the property as an oil 
refining facility which formerly housed a number of USTs and bulk 
storage tanks.  Mr. Arias’ expertise and recommendations were highly 
valued by the client. 

 
 Taxi Company, Chicago, IL – Mr. Arias conducted a Phase I 
Environmental Assessment at this three acre site, which included a 
review of historical information and on-site activities. This investigation 
identified a number on-site USTs, associated with a former on-site taxi 
company whose operations included repair, maintenance, and refueling.  
Identified on site were hazardous and regulated wastes and asbestos. 
Several areas of concern were identified and Phase II Subsurface 
Investigation, Asbestos Sampling, and Geotechnical Survey were 
subsequently recommended. 

 

Industry Tenure 
 Environmental: 2004 
 EMG: 2005 

Industry Experience 
 Assisted Living Facilities 
 Dry Cleaners 
 Farms and Nurseries 
 Gasoline Service Stations 
 Higher Education 
 Hospitality 
 Housing/Multi-family 
 K-12 
 Office 
 Retail 
 Small Industrial Warehouses 

Active Licenses/Registration 
 OSHA Certified  

Regional Location 
 Chicago, IL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 

DU E  D I L I G EN C E  F O R  T H E  L I F E  C Y C LE  O F  R E A L  E S T A T E.  
800.733.0660 • www.emgcorp.com 

  
 

 

EEMMGG  RREESSUUMMEE  
  

  

JJAASSOONN  FFRREENNCCHH  
Technical Report Reviewer 

Education 
 Bachelor of Science, Geography/California State University, 1992 

Project Experience 
 McDowell Mountain Medical Plaza, Scottsdale, AZ – Mr. 
French served as the field technician on the Phase I Environmental 
Survey and Property Condition Assessment of this 85,000 square 
foot medical office.  The client found his observations critical to 
their final business decision. 

 Huntwick Apartments, Houston, TX – Mr. French served as 
Project Manager for the identification of environmental code 
violations at this 265,000 square foot site. His duties included 
inspections for existence of environmental volatile substances or 
hazards, developing plans for the removal or management of 
identified hazards and contractor management based on 
recommended abatement, investigation and/or remediation. 

 First American Center, Nashville, TN – Mr. French served as 
Project Manager for the Phase I Environmental Survey and 
Property Condition Assessment for this 560,000 square foot office 
property. His duties included the review of numerous prior reports 
and documentation, a review of historical information, and on-site 
activities. His expertise and recommendations were highly valued 
by the client. 

 Shops At the Bluff, Colorado Springs, CO – Mr. French 
conducted a Phase I Environmental Survey at this 270,000 square 
foot site, which included the review of numerous prior reports and 
documentation, a review of historical information, and on-site 
activities. This investigation identified the existence of any on-site 
environmental issues, former site usages, remaining materials from 
former site usage, such as under ground storage tanks and 
identified regulated wastes and asbestos. 

 Four Seasons Aviara, Carlsbad, CA – Mr. French conducted a 
Phase I Environmental Survey and Property Condition Assessment 
at this 750,000 square foot site, which included the review of 
numerous prior reports and documentation, a review of historical 
information, and on-site activities. This investigation identified the 
existence of any on-site environmental issues, former site usages, 
remaining materials from former site usage, such as under ground 
storage tanks and identified regulated wastes and asbestos. 
 

Industry Tenure 
 Environmental: 1997 
 EMG: November, 2003 

Industry Experience 
 Office 
 Industrial 
 Retail 
 Multifamily 

Active Licenses/Registration 
 Certified AHERA Building 
Inspector #C2825, 1999 

 Licensed Lead 
Inspector/certification 
#2060575, 1999  

Regional Location 
 Phoenix, AZ 

 

 




